for Public Employees’ Retirement benefits dependent upon duration of appointment 
and hours worked. 
o Temporary Employee: generally, is an individual who is hired either part-time or 

full-time for a specified, limited period. A temporary Employee who works more 
than one thousand forty (1040) regular hours in a calendar year shall be required 
to join the applicable Bargaining Unit but shall not become a Regular Employee 
until such Temporary Employee shall apply for and be hired into a Regular 
position. 

5.1.1 In addition to the foregoing classifications, all Employees classified as Fair Labor